

Số: 789 /TCKT-TMC

Thái Nguyên, ngày 28 tháng 3 năm 2025

V/v giải trình chênh lệch lợi nhuận sau thuế tại
BCTC sau kiểm toán năm 2024 so với năm 2023
và kết quả kinh doanh lũy kế quý IV/2024 trước
kiểm toán và sau kiểm toán

Kính gửi:

- Ủy ban Chứng khoán Nhà nước;
- Sở giao dịch Chứng khoán Hà Nội.

Tên Công ty: Công ty Cổ phần Kim loại màu Thái Nguyên – Vimico

Mã chứng khoán: TMG

Địa chỉ: Tổ 3, phường Phú Xá, thành phố Thái Nguyên, tỉnh Thái Nguyên

Điện thoại: 0208 3847 229; Fax: 0208 3847 097

Website: kimloaimau.com.vn

Căn cứ Báo cáo tài chính sau kiểm toán năm 2024 của Công ty cổ phần Kim loại màu Thái Nguyên – Vimico (TMC). Công ty xin giải trình biến động lợi nhuận sau thuế tại BCTC sau kiểm toán năm 2024 so với năm 2023, kết quả hoạt động kinh doanh lũy kế từ đầu năm tại báo cáo tài chính quý IV đã công bố so với báo cáo tài chính năm được kiểm toán thay đổi trên 5% cụ thể như sau:

1. Biến động lợi nhuận sau thuế tại BCTC sau kiểm toán năm 2024 so với năm 2023:

STT	Chỉ tiêu	ĐVT	Năm 2024	Năm 2023	Tăng /giảm (%)
1	2	3	4	5	6
	Lợi nhuận sau thuế	Tỷ đồng	68,949	38,276	80,14

Lợi nhuận sau thuế năm 2024 trên BCTC Công ty tăng 80,14% so với BCTC năm 2023.

Nguyên nhân chủ yếu do giá kim loại trên thị trường thế giới năm 2024 tăng so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 dẫn đến giá bán mặt hàng chủ yếu của Công ty tăng. Cụ thể: giá bán Kẽm thỏi năm 2024 tăng so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 là 2,73 triệu đồng/tấn, sản lượng kẽm thỏi năm 2024 tiêu thụ tăng so với năm 2023 dẫn đến lợi nhuận sau thuế trên BCTC năm 2024 tăng so với năm 2023.



2. Kết quả hoạt động kinh doanh lũy kế từ đầu năm tại báo cáo tài chính quý IV đã công bố so với báo cáo tài chính năm được kiểm toán thay đổi tăng trên 5% cụ thể như sau:

STT	Chỉ tiêu	ĐVT	Lũy kế quý IV/2024 sau kiểm toán	Lũy kế quý IV/2024 trước kiểm toán	Tăng /giảm (%)
1	2	3	4	5	6
	Lợi nhuận sau thuế	Tỷ đồng	68,949	55,171	24,97

Nguyên nhân dẫn đến kết quả kinh doanh lũy kế từ đầu năm tại báo cáo tài chính quý IV đã công bố trên báo cáo tài chính trước kiểm toán và sau kiểm toán thay đổi tăng 24,97% là do Công ty thực hiện phân bổ chi phí sửa chữa thường xuyên và chi phí khác, dẫn đến thay đổi kết quả kinh doanh lũy kế từ đầu năm tại báo cáo tài chính quý IV đã công bố so với báo cáo tài chính năm được kiểm toán.

Công ty kính Báo cáo Ủy ban chứng khoán Nhà nước, Sở giao dịch Chứng khoán Hà Nội.

Trân trọng./.

Nơi nhận:

- Như kính gửi;
- Đăng Website Công ty;
- Thư ký Công ty (Scan);
- Lưu VP, TCKT.

GIÁM ĐỐC



Trần Văn Long



VINACOMIN – MINERALS HOILDING
CORPORATION
VIMICO - THAI NGUYEN NON
FERROUS METAL JOINT STOCK
COMPANY

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

Thai Nguyen, 28 March 2025

No.: 789 /TCKT-TMC

Re: Explanation of the difference in after-tax
profit in the audited financial statements for 2024
compared to 2023 and the accumulated business
results for the fourth quarter of 2024 before and
after the audit

To:

- The State Securities Commission of Vietnam;
- The Hanoi Stock Exchange.

**Company Name: Vimico - Thai Nguyen Non Ferrous Metal Joint Stock
Company**

Stock Code: TMG

Address: Group 3, Phu Xa Ward, Thai Nguyen City, Thai Nguyen Province

Telephone: 0208 3847 229; Fax: 0208 3847 097

Website: kimloaimau.com.vn

Based on the audited financial statements for 2024 of Vimico - Thai Nguyen Non-Ferrous Metal Joint Stock Company (TMC), the Company would like to explain the fluctuations in after-tax profit in the audited financial statements for 2024 compared to 2023. Additionally, the accumulated business results from the beginning of the year in the published fourth-quarter financial statements have changed by more than 5% compared to the audited annual financial statements, as detailed below:

1. Fluctuations in after-tax profit in the audited financial statements for 2024 compared to 2023:

No.	Items	Unit	Year 2024	Year 2023	Increase/De crease (%)
1	2	3	4	5	6
	After-tax Profit	VND Billion	68.949	38.276	80.14

The after-tax profit in the Company's 2024 financial statements increased by 80.14% compared to the 2023 financial statements.



The main reason is the increase in global metal prices in 2024 compared to the same period in 2023, leading to a higher selling price of the Company's main products. Specifically, the selling price of zinc ingots in 2024 increased by VND 2.73 million per ton compared to 2023, and the consumption volume of zinc ingots in 2024 also increased compared to 2023. As a result, the after-tax profit in the 2024 financial statements increased compared to 2023.

2. The accumulated business results from the beginning of the year in the published fourth-quarter financial statements increased by more than 5% compared to the audited annual financial statements, as detailed below:

No.	Items	Unit	Accumulated fourth quarter of 2024 after audit	Accumulated fourth quarter of 2024 before audit	Increase/Decrease (%)
1	2	3	4	5	6
	After-tax Profit	VND Billion	68.949	55.171	24.97

The reason for the 24.97% increase in the accumulated business results from the beginning of the year in the published fourth-quarter financial statements before and after the audit is the Company's allocation of regular maintenance costs and other expenses, leading to changes in the accumulated business results from the beginning of the year in the published fourth-quarter financial statements compared to the audited annual financial statements.

The Company respectfully submits the Report to the State Securities Commission of Vietnam and the Hanoi Stock Exchange.

Respectfully./.

Recipients:

- As addressed;
- Publish on the Company's website;
- Company Secretary (Scan);
- Save admin, accounting Organization.

DIRECTOR



Tran Van Long